# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7838725

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
SUBINISSION I TPE:	INEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALAN REZNIK	03/09/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TWITTLE SEARCH LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY	
Street Address:	19 BEACH AVE	
City:	MILFORD	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06460-8202	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61481236	
Application Number:	13326461	
Application Number:	13326593	
Application Number:	14719315	
Application Number:	62798462	
Application Number:	62877533	
Application Number:	16776439	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (203)403-3068

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 203-438-6991

Email: limor@rowantreelaw.com

Correspondent Name: ROWANTREE LAW GROUP, PLLC

Address Line 1: 90 GROVE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 205

Address Line 4: RIDGEFIELD, CONNECTICUT 06877

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AR01-000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LIMOR N. BREDMEHL
SIGNATURE:	/Limor N. Bredmehl/
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2023

507791597 PATENT REEL: 062942 FRAME: 0074

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=AR01-000\_ASSIGN\_09-Mar-23#page1.tif

source=AR01-000\_ASSIGN\_09-Mar-23#page2.tif

source=AR01-000\_ASSIGN\_09-Mar-23#page3.tif

source=AR01-000\_ASSIGN\_09-Mar-23#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 062942 FRAME: 0075

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Dr. Alan Reznik, an individual having a residence of 19 Beach Ave, Milford, CT, 06460-8202 ("Assignor"), does hereby assign, transfer, and convey unto Twittle Search Limited Liability Company, a limited liability company incorporated in the State of CT and having a business address of 19 Beach Ave, Milford, CT, 06460-8202 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively "the Patent Rights"):
- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed in attached Schedule A ("the Patents");
- (b) all patents and patent applications to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (d), whether or not expressly listed in Schedule A, and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (g) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for:
  - (i) damages, past, present, or future;
  - (ii) injunctive relief;
  - (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and

(iv) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f).

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles, and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said inventions and application for the abovementioned Patents.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of any Patents and Patent applications for said inventions, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application, or any proceeding in connection with any Patents or Patent applications for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part, or any reissue, reexamination, or extension of any Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

**AND** Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

**AND** the terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

[Signature Page Follows]

Agreed to and Accepted:

On behalf of Assignor:

By: Alan M Reznik (Mar 9, 2028 11:42 PST)

Name: Dr. Alan Reznik

Mar 9, 2023

Date

On behalf of Assignee:

By: Alan M Raznik (Mar 9, 2023 11.42 PST)

Name: Dr. Alan Reznik Title: Managing Member Mar 9, 2023

Date

# SCHEDULE A

Application No.	Patent No.	Country	Filing Date	Status	Title of Patent
61/481,236	n/a	U.S.	5/1/2011	Expired	METHODS AND SYSTEMS
				'	FOR SEARCH ENGINE
					ENHANCEMENTS
13/326,461	8,326,862	U.S.	12/15/2011	Granted	SYSTEMS AND METHODS
					FOR FACILITATING
					ENHANCEMENTS TO
					SEARCH ENGINE RESULTS
13/326,593	n/a	U.S.	12/15/2011	Abandoned	SYSTEMS AND METHODS
					FOR FACILITATING
					ENHANCEMENTS TO
					ELECTRONIC GROUP
					SEARCHES
14/719,315	10,572,556	U.S.	5/21/2015	Granted	SYSTEMS AND METHODS
					FOR FACILITATING
					ENHANCEMENTS TO
					SEARCH RESULTS BY
					REMOVING UNWANTED
					SEARCH RESULTS
62/798,462	n/a	U.S.	1/29/2019	Expired	SYSTEM FOR APPLYING
					NLP AND USER INPUT FOR
					SOME SEARCH RESULTS
					TO INFER ADDITIONAL
					UNWANTED SEARCH
					RESULTS
62/877,533	n/a	U.S.	7/23/2019	Expired	SYSTEM FOR APPLYING
					NLP AND USER INPUT FOR
					SOME SEARCH RESULTS
					TO INFER ADDITIONAL
					UNWANTED SEARCH
					RESULTS
16/776,439	n/a	U.S.	1/29/2020	Pending	SYSTEM FOR APPLYING
					NATURAL LANGUAGE
					PROCESSING AND INPUTS
					OF A GROUP OF USERS TO
					INFER COMMONLY
					DESIRED SEARCH RESULTS

PATENT REEL: 062942 FRAME: 0079